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ADMINISTRATIVE‘

Information copies of: this report were designated for the
Springfield, Chicago, Birmingham, Atlants and Kansas City Divisions
in view of continuing investigation being conducted by them.

0ver1app1ng investigative period between this and rereport
was caused by necessary transcr1ption time, - :

All St, Louis informants and sources have been perxod;cally
contacted for any informaxiion, concernimg subject coming to their ‘
attention or which they might obtain, and they have been repeatedly
alerted to immedlately furnish any laformation received

- Toll calls cnecks on relatives and other individuals
figuring in this case failed to produce any information regarding
subject's whereabouts,or any indications that he was in contact with
‘them, Such checks were diseontxnued on subject's apprehension.

: CACSB, further comtacts with relatmves are not contemplated
as . continnation m&ght be construed as interference with subject's
defenee. ‘ R o

. All stops bearxng on location of subject were cancelled
on his apprehension. : : :

———
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ADMINISTRATIVE: '
" Toll Calls from: Lafonts Cafe and Lafonce Sinclair Service
Station, Portageville, Missouri S

MA 8-3401 - 3 | SRR

On May 15, 1968, Special Agent WILLIAM R BURTON
determined that telephone ‘number MA8-3401 is listed to the
Pemiscot County Packing COmpany at Wardell, Missouri., )

On that date, Mr. V. D, MC MINN and RALPH PERRELL,
co-owners of the Pemiscot Packing Company, Wardell, Missouri,
advised him that they were acquainted with J, D, DAILEY ‘and
the Lafonts Cafe at Portageville, Missouri, as they have
delivered meat to DAILEY there on several occasions. . They
reczalled that Mrs, DAILEY had called on gseveral occasions
to order meat for the cafe. They viewed a photograph of.
subject and stated they were not acquainted with any person
of ‘that appearance. ‘ : . .

FA 8-9990 S S R T

: On the same date Special Agent BURTON determined
that this number is listed to a pay telephone in the building
oecupied by the Broseley Laundramat at Broseley; Missouri,

- Mr. HAROLD SADLER, Manager of the Broseley Laundramat,
'Broseley, Missouri, advised Special Agent BURTON on the same
~date that his laundramat is a self-service business which operates
unattended twenty-four hours a day but that he is in and out of
the Jaundramat at numerous times during the day to check on the
condition of the facilities. He is not acquainted with J, D.
DAILEY or the Lafonce Service Station in Portageville, He
_viewed-a photograph of subject and stated he was not acquainted
with ‘any person of that appearance, He:stated that since. the
laundramat is unattended he would have no way of knowing the
‘identities of any persons receiving calls at the pay booth there
unless he happened to be in the Iaundramat at the time such
"calls were received ,

' COVER PAGE. D
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| - ADMINISTRATIVE:-
Re: CAROL PEPPER'S Telephone

On 5/22/68, Mc. T, E, UMPHRES, Area Security Super-
visor, Southwestern Bell Telephene Company, St. Louis, Mo.,
confidentially advised that telephone MI5-2948 of ALBERT PEPPER,
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber
has been issued & new non-publisbhed number. It is 645-9152.
This information was obtained by subpoena. '

" COVER PAGE E-
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ADMINISTRATIVE’
Re: . JERRY RAYNES' TELEPHONE

On 5/22/68, Mr. T, E, UMPHRES Security Supervisor,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, confidentially
furnished the following information to SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON,
The information was made available upon the issuance of a
subpoeena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mo., had his telephone number
AM7~3467 changed to a nen-published number. The new number
is 267-3681,

COVER PAGE/F
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ADMINISTRATIVE:
RE: CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C, CASEY

- On May 10, 1968, Judge JOHN C, CASEY, Circuit
- Court, Division 18, Municipal Court Building, 13th and
‘Harket Streets, St., Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R,
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20
~years in the Missouri State Penitentiary following subject's
conviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in
St. Louis, Missouri, in 1959, Subject appealed the
conviction and sentence but the findings of the trial court
" were sustained., The appeal is reported in 354 Southwestern
Second, page 840° oo -

: Thereafter subJect filed a motion to vacate the
‘judgment . and sentence under Section 27.26 of the Missouri

Rules of Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966. alleging
improper introduction of his signed statement failure

to afford him a sanity hearing, allowance by tne court of
faulty jory imstructions, reception of perjured State
~testimony, and failure of the court to furnish him the

advice and assistance of an attorney during the various

stages of trial and appezl. Judge CASEY noted that such
motion and the argument in support thereof had been prepared
personally by subject and that, although they were obviously
based on similar motions and arguments of other piiSOners

wiich he knows to0 be on file at the Missouri Statz Penitéentiary
as models dor individual motions prepared by other prisoners,
they were ably prepared, were on a par with similar motions

and argunents regularly prepared by practicing attorneys in
this area, and evidence a thorough knowledg~ and preparation

on the part of the subject in regard to the specific pointe

of 1aw involved,

Judge CA@EY stated: that he had thereafter overruled
-subject s motion but that the Supreme Court of Missouri had
on April 12, 1967, reversed him on this matter and ordered
- subject's motion restored to his docket as of June 15 1967,

V:-ZJudge 'CASEY noted’that the matter had actually become academic

as of that date due to subJect's escape. Judge CASEY stated

he bad appointed Attorney JOHN D, SCHNEIDER of St. Louis to
represent subject in this matter, but that to the extent of his
knowledge SCHNEIDER never saw the subgect or had any contact-

- with him.

COVER PAGE & -
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Judge CASEY stated that he had not become aware
of subject’s escape until fairly recently and that on receipt
of such information he had immediately called the warden
of Missouri State Penitentiary and confirmed the fact of
subject's escape.

Attorney SCHNEIDER on May 1, 1968, filed a report
that subject had escaped and that no act1on was therefore
possible on subject’'s motion at that time. Judge CASEY
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St. Louis
Daily Record on May 8, 1968, and had not yet been picked up
DY news media, :

Judge CASEY further stated that the Circuit Attorney
had therezfter filed a motion to dismiss subject®s motion
to vacate on the grounds that the post conviction remedy
_in Section 27.26 was not available to a person not in custody.

Judge CASEY expressed the opiniom that in the light
of Miranda and similer decisiong the subject might have an
excellent chance of vacating the. original judgment and
- sentence at this time,

_ Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two courses

of action were open to him: Firsi, to summarily sustain
the Circuit Attorney’s wmotion and order subject's wmotion to
vacatie dismissed withouf prejudice, based on and using s a
precedent the case of State versus CARTER as reported in

11 Southwestern, page 97%9.  In his estimation this method would
attract no interest of the press and result in little if any
publicity. ' _

The second course of action openr to him in his
opinion appeared to be to enter an order publicly notifying
subject that unless he gav~ himself up and prosecuted his
motion by June 3, 1268, that it would be dismissed.

-7 Judge CASEY 1ndicated he personally preferred the
_second method due to the remote possibility that if the matter
is given sufficient publicity and the subject is still alive,
it might be possible thaz he would recognize the possibility

of gaining freedom on the drmed robbery sentence and conclude
that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a southern
jury, and might therefore give himself up. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE M
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recognized that this was an extremely tenuous possibility
but stated that in his estimation it appeared to be a slim
chance to effect the apprehension of subject.

Judge CASEY stated he desired to bring the matter
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither
action would prejudice its investigation in this case and
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Buréau interests
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had
the possible disadvantage of furnishing ammunition to the
news media and the "bleeding heart" element for criticism
along the-lines that if subject's imprisonment had not been
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would
probably thereafter not have killed KING. .

Judge CASEY-stated that the file on subject's case
is currently maintained in his personal possession and that
"pehas thus far countered news inquiries concerning the case by
referring reporters to the Southwestern Second citation which
reports subject's appeal as previously mentioned. He stated
that he did not know how long he would be abhle to maintain
an exclusive possession of the file and note. that the:

- "bleeding heart” ammunition would be obtainable from subject's
motion and argument in support thereof regardless of what

method he chose to. resolve the matter of subject's motion

to vacate.

This matter was brought to the attention of the
Bureau and its observations were requested with the recommendations
of the St. Louis Division, being that while it was an auxilliary
office and not in the possession of knowledge as to all facets -
of the investigation it appeared that the public order method
of disposing of subject's motion might be preferable in that
the Bureau should not be placed in the position of having
failed to exploit to the fullest extent even the most remote
possibility of securing the apprehension of subject.

: On May 13, 1968, the Bureau directed that Judge
CASEY be advised that the action he takes in this matter should

-be entirely with his own discretion and that the FBI was not -
.in a position to advise him or make any recommendation.

COVER PAGE L
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‘Judge CASEY was so advised and the Bureau's
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed
to him, - ' '

COVER PAGE J
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ST. LOUIS CIRCUIT JUDGE
JOHN C. CASEY

B

' On May 22, 1968, St Lﬂuis Circuit Judge JOHN C. CASEY
advised SA HAROLD R~ DOBSON that’ in conpection with a hearing
on a state motion.to. dismiss subject's motion to. vacate .the
judgement and sentence. of the. court.in connection with subject’s
1959 Kroger robbery. conviction, which was scheduled to be heard
before him on May 24, 1968, he had reached a decision to enter
a public ordeyr on.that datq for sukject to.appear and with his
attorney prosecut® his motion to vacate on or before June 3,
1968, or face dismissal of his motion. Judge CASEY further.
advised that it was his intention at that time to make. a state~ .
ment from the bench to the.effect that it~ appeared subjoct'
motion to vacate would if. it were properly presented ‘and followed
by subject.and his attorpey. Judge. CASEY stated he anticipated
his action would.result in considerable publicity as it would
in effect give public notice that subject's original conviction
for srmed robbery of the Kroger store in 1959 was obtained
unconstitutional methods and that subject had an excellent
opportunity of vacating the original judgement and sentence
provided he gave himself up and, with his attorney, properly
prosecuted his motion. ‘ :

- Judge CASEY was mindful hmwevér, of ‘the. fact 2.
c@n81derab1e numbar. of Negroes would be concentrated in the -
Washington, D. C., area at the time his order would be made,
and that this concentration would probably increase until the
end of May, 1968. He felt it might be entirely possible for
some-of the less qualified leadexrs of these people.or those
qualified leaders who desire to see rioting and destruction
in this country, to interpret his ruling\and remarks as an.
indication of the intention of the whiteé “establishment" to
swhitewash® the murder or Dr, KING, by indicating the possibility of
fresing KING's murderer from a- previous charge Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE K
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reasoped that if a sufficient number of the concentrated Negroes
gave credence to such a distorted interpretation, it appeared
entirely possiple to him that an insurrection, or at least a '
riotous ccndition might be, . thereby, precipitated at Washington,
- D. C. He indicated that he desired some, official -observation
concerning. the possibility of a result such as he envisioned.

He noted that. he.could easily postpone. the hearing until after
the tremendous concentration of Negroes involved in the Poor
Paoples' March on Washington might be dispersed.

He was advised that ghe matter appeared to .be entirely
within his own discretion as a Judge, and that while it was
doubted that the Bureau would .presume to advise him in any way
on the matter that due to the apparent potential for the
precipitation of racial violence, the matter would be brought
to the Bureau's attention for whatever observation it might
feel to be of pertinence.to the matter.

This was accordingly done._

. By teletype dated May 23, 1968, the Bureau d1rected
that Judge CASEY. be contacted and advised that. the matter was
entirely within his own discretion, that the Bureau could not
advise him on the matter, It was also directed that he be
told that if he had any reason to believe his action might
result in civil violemce that he should alert appropriate
police agencies., e S A ¢

Judge CASEY was So advised prior to the time court
convenes on the uorning of May 24” 1968. - R

: Later on the same date, Judge C EY”advisad SA DOBSON
that the hearingrhad not developed: along..the. lines he had. .
anticipated earlier that day in.that the court-appointed
attorney for sSubject had objected .strenuously 29 the attempted
introduction by the state of a motation of subject's escape -
on his Missouri State Prison record as being insufficient

. COVER PAGE 'L
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eévidence without further qualification of RAY's .escape. The
attorney further took the ,position that the presence of RAY

was unnecessary at a heéaring on the motion to vacate as said
motion was based solely upon,.the record which was available

and which contained abundant evidence in suppert of the subject’s
motion, Judge CASEY;therefore, took the matter under advisement
and no ruling was made, I

Judge CASEY further advised that subject's attorney

‘had been appointed to represent subject following subject’s

escape and that the attorney had stated im open court he had
never seen the subject and had never been afforded amn opportunity
to consult with him. .

: Judge CASEY noted that there had been no reporters
present in the courtroom during the hearing, and that he had
not as yet seen any publicity whatsoever on the matter.

COVER PAGE M
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Information appearing on the following pages was
furnished by JOHN EUVGENE GAWRON who has been discontinued as a PCI
because of his unreliability.

In evaluating the information provided by GAWRON
as set forth on the following pages, it is to be noted that other
investigation conducted by St. Louis in this case, including
interviews with JAMES H, (JIMMIE) CARPENTER and JOHN PAUL VELANTI,
clearly reflects that the "“JIMMIE™ and “JOHNNIE" referred to by
. GAVRON are unguestionably CARPENTER and VELANTI respectively.
Furthermore, it has been determined that CARPENTER was imcarcerated
in the St. Louis City Jail from June 5, 1967 to March 1, 1968,
In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other
activities during that period of time which activities are ascribed
to him by GAWRON, It thus appears certain that information furnished .
by CAWRON must be considered unreliable and that in certain essential
respegts it is comp;e tely faxse.

COVER PAGE N
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-50) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

' Date ____5=21-68

Source was recontacted May 9, 1968, by
SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY and SA ALBERT J, RUSHING, at which
time he furnished the following additional information.

From about 10:00 p.m. on the night of May 8, 1968,
until 1:00 a.m. that night, source was at the Grapevine Tavern,
at which timé JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source
home at about 1:00 a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source
that JERRY RAY was still in the St. Louis area but had been
at the residence of their father in north Missouri. JOHN RAY
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during
the course of the evening while source was at the tavern.
JERRY did not appear there, however, and at the time of this
interview, source has not seen JERRY. On this occasion source
had no conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JAMES EARL
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since
the time source was previously contacted.

Interviewing Agents made reference to source during
this interview of the information he had previously furnished
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CARCL PEPPER had indicated to
source in about the latter part of June, 1967, that they had
knowledge of the subject's whereabouts at that time in Omaha
and Los Angeles. Source was advised that this had not been
corroborated in interviews with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER,
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge
regarding subject’s whereabouts since subject’s escape from
the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP). It was explained to
source that it was very important to resolve this conflict
and inquiry was made of him as to whether he was quite certain

- that the information he had furnished in this regard previously

was absolutely true and asccurate. He stated that he was quite
certain in this regard and that the information he had fur-
nished was positively true but that he could add no further
details regarding the information he had furnished, since

this was all the igformati@n that had been provided him. It

COVER PAGE ©
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was pointed out te source that under the circumstances it
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had
lied to the FBI, and he was specifically asked whether he
‘had in any manner lied to us concerning this informationm,

- and it was pointed out to him that if he had lied in any way,
it would be much better for him to correct such falsification
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not
lied. - He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subject's whereabouts after
his escape from the penitentiary, then they had lied in that
regard, although he added in that connection that he could
not say that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact
with the subject, but their information may have come to

~ them indirectly S0 far ag source was aware.

With regard to the information source claimed to
have received indicating that subject had been in Omaha or
Los Angeles as previously referred to, inguiry was made of -
source as to whether it was JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER who had
made the specific statements and furnished the specific
information to source. He stated it was his recollection ,
that although JOHN RAY was the one who did most of the talking
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated
by her comments thw& she and JOHN RAY both had the same ’
information regarding the alleged presence of subgect in
.Omaha and Los Angeles, ' s

~ Source commented that he hadzead in the p&pers
that subject, under the -name GALT, had apparéntly had con-
siderable amount of money and had been able to pe¢l off $20
bills from a large roll of money when he purchased an auto-
mobile, In that regard source said he had some idea as to
"what might have been the source of that money and hehoped apd
expected that within a week or so he would be able to furnish
his ideas in that regard.  When pressed for furthey details
at this time, the following infermatxen was ellclted fr@m
source, i ,

R After source RS, r@leased cn ba11 Lr@m the St Louis
City Jail on June 23 or 24, ‘1967, hé read in the Chicago
"Tribune! newspaper a fow days. later, possibly only a day or
two after his release from jail, of a bank robbery which had
occurred in'a senth@rn sﬁate, H@ recognized this bank and

C@VER PAGE P
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1 it location as a bank which he and subject RAY had cased on

; two Fridays during the period.in 1959 when source and subject
were closely assoclated. They traveled by automobils from

St. Louis on those occasions in casing the bank, and on two
or three subseguent occasions when subject and source were in
the same viduity fiey again looked the bank over. They had
planned to hit the bamk in a robbery on a Friday as they were
aware that that was. a payroll day when the bank handled con=
giderable amounts of money. When they imitially caged the
bank they observed several police officers in uniform who were
around the bank, but on later occasions they did not observe
the presence of police officers. At that pericd of time, when
they were casing the bank and planning a possible robbery,
source was suffering a physical disability because of injuries
to his legs and feet which had occurred earlier in the course
of the comuission of a burglary in northern Missouri when
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper story
window, causing his legs and feet to be sericusly imjuwred,
regsulting in his hogspitalization for a time, Because of this,
source concluded that he was not physically able to go on the
robbory at the time they were cazing the bank and the job
never came off, and subject was thereafter appreheonded at

St. Louis in a robbery and sentenced to the penitentiary.

A few days after souvce read in the Chicago "Tribune®
of the robbery of this bank, he wag visited at his residence
by an upnaned middle-aged man, whom Source had previously
kpown in St. Louis in 1959, and whom he thinks he probably
introduced to subject in 1958, This maen, whom source declined
to name, told source he had been on a bank robbery and he dis-
played a valise full of money. Souvrce, during the visit, had
told his visitor that he was bhaxrd up and broke at that time
and the man took $250 from the valise and gave it to source,
which source assunéd was in the nature of z loan. Information
furnishked by the man to gource was ito the effect that the noney
iz the valise was the loot from the bank robbery. Bither from
what the man told source or from the pews article previously
referved to, source learnsd that the amount of loot obtained
irn the robbery was approzximately $50;000, and that an additional
sizeable anount of money had besen missed in the robbery, which
noney was im the bank vault. The $250 given to source by the
man consisted of one $50 bill, according to source's recollection,

COVER PAGE @
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and other smaller bills. Source is uncertain in his recollec-
tion, but either from what the man told him or from what source
had read in the newspaper he understood that the bank referred
to by the man was the bank referred to in the news article.

It is source's recollection that the visit from
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, in which they
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject's
wh@riabeuts, including his alleged presence in Omaha and Los
Angeles, :

Source has had contact with the man who visited him
as referred to on only one subseguent occasion, and he estimates
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped
by source's residence for a short visit. Although source had
originally assumed that the $250 was a locan from this man, the
matter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at the
time of this latter visit. From his conversation with this
man, source learned that the man's accomplice in the bank
robbery previously referred toc was subject, JAMES EARL RAY,
and source gained the impression from the man that there were
- probably one. or more additional accomplices who were not

identified to souvce. ‘ ' ‘

Source stated he was not ready at this time to fur-
nish further details regarding the exact location of the bank
or the identity of the man who gave him $250. He was pressed
for information pertaining to the identity and location of the
bank, and it was elicited from him that the bank was in a
southern state., He acknowledged that by a southern state he
meant a2 state far south, such as Louisiama or Alabama, and he
added "or Hississippi” but denied that the state was actually
Mississippi. He said the place where the bank was located was
not just a small town and that the city or town was located
near a river which comstitutes a state boundary. BSource
learned from the unnamed man that the persons who robbed the
bank were in the bank for only 2 minuté or two and made a
getaway in which they crossed the river on a bridge into an
" adjoining state. Source said that it was entirely possible
that they could bave been across this bridge and in another
state within five minutes from the time they leit the bank.
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. Source said he wanted to wait at least a few days
before he furnished further information, implying that within
that period of time he might again be in touch with the
unnamed man apd would endeavor to ascertain the identities
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed
.~ man and wanted to defer this decision. It was discussed
with source the possibility of whether he might immediately
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of money
could be made to him for such, and he indicated he would be
receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent
consideration that he felt it would have to wait for at least
. & few days. He made & comsent to the effect that he wanted
to make sure he was "clear® himself. It was elicited from
source that the unnamed man he referred to bhas not been 2
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from
the "southwest part of the country"”, and source believes he
-has served time in 2 penitentiary, possibly im Arkansas,
Source also indicated he has gaimed an impression that the
nan has probably spent sore time in Mexico.

Source said the reason he had not mentioned the
natter of the bank robbery earlier was because he had felt
that there was already enough of a rap against subject RAY,
and he did not believe that there would be amy great interest
in the additional charge involvimg the robbery. Source saild
that he hoped to be able within a few days or a week or so
to furnish additional details and that he would do so at a
later time if possible.
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- Source yas recontacted on May 14, 1968, by
SA GEORGE M. PEET and ALBERT J. RUSHING. Inguiry was made
of source at this time regarding other occupants of the two
buildings at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street of which source
is the caretaker. It was ascertained that source is currently
the only occcupant of the 4-unit building facing the street
asd numbered 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street. Source s unit
which he occupies is on the first floor at 1807 South
Eleventh. The last previocus cccupant of the unit on the
first floor numbered 1805 South Eleventh was JAMES H. RAMSEY N
who, according to source, moved in there about the first of i
May, 1967. Source and RAMSEY were both arrested on June 2,
1967, by the St. Louis Police Department on a burglary charge
for which source wasihereafter confined im the city jaxl as
has been preV1ously referred to., .

Both source and RAMSEY were released om bhord from
the city jail on about June 23 or Jumne 24 1967, and RAMSEY
at that time stayed for a couple of days with source at 1807
‘South Eleventh. RAMSEY then went back to Weiner, Arkamnsas,

where his parents reside for @ time but came back to St.
Louis in the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived
at 1805 Scuth Eleventh on the f£irst flioor.  Both source and
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burglary charge in 8t. Louis

in October, 1967, source receiving six months probation and
RAMSEY receiving a sentence of mine months probation which
source believes expires im July, 1968, - Im February, 1968,
RAMSEY left 1805 South Elesventh Street, 8t. Louis, and
returned to his home and the home of bis parents at Weirer,
Arkansas, with the permission of bhis probation officer. -

Vith regard to the building at the rear of the
building referred to above source advised the rear building
bears only the number 1805 South Eleventh. It also is 2
2-story 4-family unit but neither of the two units on the
first floor is occupied at this time. The second ficor
front is currently occupied by a woman named JUANITA
HERNANDEZ (phonetic) and the second floor rear is occupied
by a woman named MURIEL MC NICKOLS.
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‘Source advised no furth@r mail has been received
at his residence for JOHN RAY. :

Inquiry was made of source regarding the manner in
which he first learned that subject RAY had escaped in April,
1967, from the Missouri State Pepitentiary {MSP) and he
‘furnxshed the following information im that regard:

After source’s arvest in St. Louis on Jume 2, 19567,
and while he was thereafter in the St. Louis City Jail im
June, 1967, there were alsoc ceonfined in the jail three other
persons all of whom had apparently beem confined previously
at the MSP and it was one or all of these three persons,
according to source'’s recollection, who first inforwed him
that subject RAY had escaped. One of these persons was DANNY
GRINDSTAFF (DANIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. LOUIS
Police Department #56472). Another was CHARLIE HAGERMAN
(phonetic). Source cannot recall the identity of the third
personr and has never seen this third man again and does not
know anything el&e about him.

, Inqulry was made of source as to who it was that
had come to his residemce on the night of May 13, 1968, in an
automobile and visited him there. He said that JIMHIE CRAWFORD
(he was uncertain regarding the iast name of this persom but
believed it was CRAWFORD or something like that) and another
man had come to source’s residence at about 8:00 p.m. or
§:30 p.m., May 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with
CRAWFORD foll@wing source's arrest on June 2, 1967, when source
was first held for three or four days im the Cen&r&l District
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to
the city jail. Source and CRAWFORD were celimates during
- those few days in the holdover. Later while at the city jail
in June, 1967, source also saw CRAWFORD a few timés in the
jail but they were on different tiers in the jail and they did
not actually converse while in the jeil. While they were
celled together in the holdover, hovever, source learned from
CRAWFORD that he had served sem&enees previously in the MWSP.

When CRAWFORD came to source’s residence on the
evening of May 13, 1968, CRAWFORD was accompanied by another
man and source believes CRAWFORD meuntioned the other man's
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first name but source did not pay attention and does not remem—
ber the name. CRAWFORD and this other man were at source's
residence about 10 or 15 minutes. When they first arrived
CRAWFORD asked source whether there was anything doing and
source understood from this that CRAWFORD meant did source

have any burglary jobs going. Source told him there was
aoth;ug d01ng at this txme.

Durlng the conversation CRAWFRQD indicated he was
down om his luck and asked source for money for meals, Source
gave hin either $3 or $4 in cash. Also during this visit
CRAWFORD asked source whether he knew JIMMIE RAY and source
replied, "Hell yes, I kuow him well."” CRAWFORD asked source
whether the latter knew RAY was out and source replied to
the effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it alse that
RAY was "red hot™ and that they were really looking for him.
Source said there was no further conversation that he could
recall and that CRAWFORD and the other man left after they
had been there about 10 or 15 minutes.

. During the time that CRAVFORD and the other wan
vigited source on the evening of May 13, 1968, a fried of
source named J, H., MC CORMICK was. present inasmuch as
HC CORMICK was there visiting with gource before CRAWFORD
and the other man arrived. HMC CORMICK had formerly stayed
part of the time with JAMES H., RAMSEY while RANSEY was cccupying
the residence on the first floor at 1805 South Eleventh Street.
MC CORMICK now lives at 2:75a Park, 5t. Louis, and is employed
by the Bee Lime Truck Company in St. Louis where he cleans up
trucks. HNC CORMICK very often visits souree at the latter’s
residence in the evening after MC CORMICK gets off from work.

Imquiry was uwade of source @oa@ernzng the bank robbery
mtter referred to by him in a previous interview and he was
strongly advised and urged to furnish further details in that
regard at this time. Source insisted he was not yet ready to
furnish further details. He was advised that a review of the
“Chicago Tribune™ newspaper for the latter part of June and
entire month of July, 1867, disclesed no reference to a bank
robbery such as he had described. Source insisted that he had
nevertheless read the news article concerning the robbery in
the "Chicago Tribune” as he had previously stated, describing
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the news article as being a swall article, either from the
Associated Press or the United Press. ‘

- In reviewing with source the information he had
previocusly furnished concerning the alleged bank robbery he
referred at this time to the amount of the loot as having been
$48,000, He said that he had read of the robbery in the
"Chxcago Trlbune" a short time after his relesse from Jail on
June 23 or'24, 1967, and when pressed for & more precise esti-
mate of the txm@ int@rwal he said that it was withibh a few days
or perhaps several weeks after his release from jail and could.
have been’' as much as a wmenth after he was released from jail.

- Source said it was either a few days or a few weeks
after he had read of the robbery in the "Chicago Tribune® that
the unnamed man gave him $250. It was at the time of this ;
man’s first visit and on the cecasion when the man gave source
$250 that the man told source the jdentity of the bank that
. the mopey in the valise had come out of and it was at the
tinme of this same first visit that the man told source that
JIMMIE RAY had been with him om the robbery. -

: Regarding the identity of th@ uhuawed man %@ar@@
said he was not yet ready to reveal the identity of the nan.
He added that he does not actually know the man's name but
had always known hin only by 2 first name which he kad always
thought was probably a phony name and he Saxd ‘that he ‘cannot
oW recwll even this first name. -

- When inguiry was made of source a8 to how the man
could have known where source lived and could have found source
there, source said heé assumed that the man learmed such infor-
matlon from JIMMIE and he guessed that JIMHIE might have -
obtained that information from some of JIMMIE's relatives.
Source, however, said he did not know specificslly at all how
the man might have found him.

Concerning the second and lagst visit of the wan to
source, source on this cccasion said that this second visit
oceurred three or four weeks after the mants fivst visit te
source. At that time the man indicated he was just coming
through St. Louis and had merely stopped in briefly to see
source. The man had a cup. of coffee with sourece and subject
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RAY was not mentioned on the occasion of this second visit
por was the fact that the man had previocusly given source
$250 mentioned on the occasion of this visit,

- Various inconsistencies ip the foregoing informa-
tion furnished by source on this cccasion were pointed out
to him, including the fact that source now said the man’s
second visit occurred three or four weeks after the first
visit whereas he had previously said the second visit had
oceurred about six weeks age. Source said he could not be
sure and that "as I've told you, my brain doesn’t always work
right."

During the rather lengthy interview with souwrce,
cfiorts were made to identify the town in which this a2lleged
bank robbery occurred during the summer of 1967. Heé indicated
the bank was about eight blocks from the central business
section of town in a city of about 50,000 to 60,000 population,
that there was z residential area near the bank which was a
new building in 1959, and was lccated on 2 corper with a
parcing lot adjacent to the bank., He indicated that it was
not far from a bridge across the Mississippi River. During
the getaway the individual who gave him the $250 got out of
the car and walked maybe one-fourth or one-half mile north
.of the bridge and with the loot walked across a railroad bridge
while appoarently subject RAY rveportedly drove across the bridge.
He indicated the police department was on the road leading
from the bank to the bridge. At one time he indicated the
city was Mewphis., On another occasion he said that it could
have been Memphis or was close to Memphis or was isid out
like Hemphis. At the comrclusion cf this eztended inguiry
concerning the location of the bank he again indicated that
ke would wait until he thought the time was right ¢to tell
us because he wanted a few more days to determine if someone
else was also aware of the robbery in order that source might
not be necessarily fingered as a source of the information.

He said that bhe thought in 2 few days he wmight be able to
work it out &0 that someone else might sctually be bdblamed
in that regard. He did say that the bank was on the east
side of the Mississippi River. When pressed as to whether
the story of the bank robbery which he had related and in
which he bad now furnished various conflicting details was
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gctually true he insisted that the basic facts as bhe had
related them were the truth.

‘ Source was advised that information had been
received to the effect that in about May, 1967, subject RAY
had been reportedly seenr on various occagions in the immediate
vicinity of source'’s residence on South Eleventh Street, such
information indicating that RAY was actually very possibly
with source and that source may have beem keeping him at that -
. time. Source emphatically denied this and also demied that
he hzd any contact with RAY since the latter‘'s escape from
the penitentiary in April, 1867. Source said that if RAY
had in fact been seen near sounrce's residence he certainly
never contacted source or came in source's residence. He
said that any 1nformat10n to the contrary was p051tive1y 2
"bum steer™.

‘ During the course of this interview it was ascer~
tained from source that he bad in the previous interyiew.
erronecusly referred to the name of the bar in 8¢. Louis
which he and sub@ect RAY fr.quented im 1959. "He said this
bar was not Ruby's Bar but at that time had the nam& Opal's .
Bar and was later kunown a&s the Haven Bar.
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. Source was recontacted on May 22, 1968. Source
advised that no additionzl information regarding the possible
whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY had come to his attention. He
advised that within the past several days he had not had occa-
sion to talk with CAROL PEPPER, although during that period
he had talked a couple of times with JOHN RAY, but the latter
mentioned nothing concerning JAMES BARL RAY on those cccasions.

- Source stated he was not aware that JOEN RAY may
have made a trip to California or elsewhere in the summer
of 1967. :

With regard to a bank robbery to which source had
referred in previous interviews, source at this time furnished
the following information. The bank which was robbed was a
bank in Alton, Illinois, but source does not remember the

. pname of the bank. The amount of loot obtained ian the robhery
was approximately $28,000. In previous iaterviews souvrce
had. intentionally furnished incorrect information regarding
the location of the bank and the amount of the loot im order =
that the bank robbery to which he had referred might not be
identified. However, the otker information which he furaished
. regarding the bank robbery in previous interviews was corvect.

, . Source was relessed from the St. Louls City Jail
on about Junme 23 or 24, 1987. About a couple of wesks later
he read in the "Chicago Tribune” and in one of the St. Louis
newspapers about the robbery of.the bank in Altom in which
approximately $28,000 in cash had been obtained. The vews
article indicated that the robbers had missed an additiomal
$20,000 because they ducked out too guickly while a teller
went to the vault to get additional money.

. . Upon reading in %h@ newspaper of this bank robbery,
source recognized the bank 2% one which he and JAMES BARL RAY
had. cased in 1895%. o '

. A few days aft@r%r@a@ing in the newspaper about
this bank robbery, a man came to see source at the latter’s
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home. This man’s first name is JIMMIE, and source canpot
remember his last name. Source anad originally become
acquainted with JIMMIE in 19592 in the vicinity of Sarah and
Olive Streets in St. Louis, and he believes he introduced
RAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had
furnished in a previous interview as the possible name of
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that
the man's sir name is not CRAWFORD. When JIMMIE came to
source's home a few days after source had read of the robbery
in a newspaper, he came by himself and was carrying a valise
or briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot of
money which was strapped. JIMMIE told source this money was
from the bank robbery in Alton, the same robbery of which
source had read in the newspaper. JIMMIE told source that
JIMMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery. Source inguired of
JIMMIE as to how they got by any road blocks. JIMMIE told
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River im
an autoirobile via the Lewis and Clark Bridge into Missouri,
and the other ore walked across a railroad bridge over the
Mississippi River, these two bridges being within view of _
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or
RAY who drove across the river in the automobile and did mnot
say which one of them carried the leot. In talkimg to source,
JIMMIE did not indicate that more persons than JIMMIE and RAY
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that thexe
might well have been a "wheel man®™ to drive the car, and he
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and RAY. JIMMIE told
sourcs that he and RAY were not masked during the robbery
but wore "tips'', which source understood to mean they wore
tips om their fingers which had been cuit from rubber gloves.
JIMMIE told source that when they left the bank the police
wexre already on the way there., During this visit JIMMIE
asked source how he was fixed financially, and source told
him "not too good". JIMMIE then gave source $250 from the
valise oxr briefcase. 'This money consisted of two packages
of $1 bills totaling $100 zach, these two packages being
strapped, and one $50 bill. When JIMMIE left source om this
occasion, JIMMIE commented thathe would see source later.
During this visit and theixr conversation, JIMMIE did not
indicate to source any further information regarding the
whereabouts of RAY, either at this time or any other tiwme.
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At a time which source estimates to be two or three
months after the above visit, JIMMIE again came to scurce's
residencsa., JIMMIE was alone and came in an automobile, but
source did not observe this car sufficiently to be able to
describe it at z1l. On the occasion of this visit, JIMUIE
merely passed the time of day with source and had @ cup of
coffee with him, JIMMIE commented that he was “going down
south” but did not specify vihsse or why he was going. There
wes no mention made during this visit of the bank robbery or
of RAY or of the $250 JIMMIE previously gave source.

Source believes he did not see JIMMIE again on any
other occasion until Monday, May 13, 1968, when JIVMIE came
to source's residence at about $:00 p.m., after dark. Another
wan whom source never had seen before came with JIMMIE. JIMMIE
introduced the other man by the first name JOHENNIE. JCENNIE
told source he was from New Orleans and mentioned that ke had
"taken a pinchk™ in Kansas City but did not suy when this
occcurred; source believes JOHNNIE said it was & murder rap.
JIMMIE asked source if the latter had any money and stated
e and JOENKIE needed something to eat om., Source thersuposn
gave JIMMIE $2., JIMMIE asked source whether the latter had
a "heater” (gun). Source told JIMMIE ke did not have a heater
right now but could have one the next day. JIMMIE then told
sourcs he and JOENNIE would come back later. JIMMIE and
JOHNNIE then left after having besn at source’'s residence
about ten or fifteen minuies.

Later that same night, May 13, 19268, source went
out and saw a frieand in St., Louls from whem he borrowed a
.38 caliber revolver, mske uankunown, which was nickel plated,
had & sig-inch barrel and had a regular brovh-colored grip.
This wag a five-shot '¥Evolver, and when source obtained it
from hig friemd, ohe chamber was ompty and the otheyr four
chamberg were 1@&6@@ with live ammunition. Sourcs dees not
degire to reveal the identity of the friemd from whom he
borrowed this gun stating, however, that the frieand is in
8t. lLouis. -

The next evening, May 14, 1968, at about 9:00 p.m.,
JIMMIE and JORNNIE both came back to gource's residence, and
aftor they had & couple of beers with source im the latter's
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backyard, they went inside. source's residence. Source at that
time gave JIMMIE the gun he\had borrowed from his friend.
During their conversstion at this time, JIMMIE conmented to
the effect, "I'm on the north side this time", by which
source understood JIMMIE was living in the north part of St.
Louis. Neither JIMMIE nor JOHNNIE specified to gource the
purpose for which they desired the gun, but source understood
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecified
robbery. JIMMIE commented to source to the effect that "I'1l
have to skip. 1I've about $1,000 worth of clothes which I°11
bring here for you to hold for me." Source expressed to
JIMMIE his willingness to hold the clothing for JIMMIE,

During their comnversation at this time, JIMMIE or
JOHNNIE noted that s plece of the gun located at the rear of
the cylinder was broken off in such a manner that the bullets
in the cylinder could fall out. Either JIMMIE or JOHNNIE
asked source whether he had any adhesive tape, and source
did then produce a roll of adhesive tape. JIMUMIE and JOHNNIE
then put tape on the gun behind the cylinder so that the
bullets would not fall out,

It iz the recollection of source that his fri@nd,
JOE MC CORMICK, arrived at source's residence, but not until
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE had departed, apnd he believes
HC CORMICK did not see them there.

Source has not had any subsequent contact at all
with JIMMIE or JOHNNIE, and they have not returned the gun.
Source has been carefully watching the newspapers and listening
to nmews reports, but has not heard of any job which he belisves
they might have pulled. Source recalls that on the occasion
when he gave JIMMIE the gum, JIMMIE commented to the effect,
"I'1ll see you tomorrow or the next day”™, and also te the effect,
"Wa'll remember you for the heater.”

Source deséribes JIMMIE as a white male; about 45
to 50 years of age, 5 feet 7 inches and of slender bulld.
He does not recall a description of JIMMIE's bhair. Source

" recalls that JIMMIE at sometime mentioned that he served time

in Arkansas and spoke also of having served time in the
Misgouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City.
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Source describes JOENNIE ss being about 30 to 35
years of age, clean cut im appearance, black hair, sharp
dresger, sonewhat shorter and heavier than JIMMIE.

JIMMIE is the same person who shared a cell with
source in the St. Lauis Police Department Holdover for two
or three days aft@rfsonrcs was first arrested in early June,
1967, and JIMMIE is ‘the same psrson whom source later saw
during the momth of June, 1967, im the St. Louis City Jail,
although they were not on the same tier in the jail.

Source feels certain that the bank which was robbed
as reflected in the newspaper and as referred to by JIMMIE
is the sesme bank which source and JAMES EARL RAY cased in
1659. This bapk is in Altom, Illinois. Source and RAY
cased it on two or three occasions im 1959. They planned
that in the robbery source would carry a sawed-off shotgun
which he already had in his possession and would stand inside
the bank door with the shotgun while RAY carrying a pistol
would take the money from the bank tellers. It was planned
that source would guard the door at the bank until RAY com-
pleted taking the money from the tellers, and them they would
both leave the bank. They planned to use as their getaway
automobile ap old cai of some sort which RAY then had and
which they planned park in the bank parking lot immediately
adjacent to the bank'. They planned to us® a stolen license
plate on the car. Afier the robbery they planned to go to
2 rooming house in Alton, where they would azlready have
obtained a reom and where they would slready have stored
food and necessary supplies. They planpned to remain in this
rooming house for at least a week after the robbery. Source
had already spoitted the particular rooming house where they
expected to obtain a room, and he had located it because it
had a sign in front showng thers were rooms for rent there.
Source and RAY plamned to park their automobile in an area
immediately beohind the rooming house whick is resched off a
small street or alley behind the house, and by parking the
car in this position immediately behind the house, it would
be subgtantially concesled.

: Source on May 23, 1968, accompanied interviewing
Agents to Alton, Xllinois. He directed Agents to a location
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where he point out the Rank of Alton, and he stated this
was the bank to which he had referred, In the course of
locatihg the bank, source commented that he had not been in
-Alton since 1858, but he remembered that there was a drugstore
neay the bank bearing in its name the word "Dick's™, He also
commented during the course of locating the bank that he
remembored that a Washington Avenue bus passed on the main
gtreet in front of the baunk. Upon locating the bark building
and viewing it, sovrce commented that the buildin; had
apparently been remodeled since he last saw it in 1959, He
said that in addition to the present main front door there
had been in 1959 a side door on the side of the bank where .
there are now located drive-in windows. He recalled that in.
1959 the drive-in windows were not on the side of the building.
where they are now located, but were on the back wall of the
building. Source than accompanied Agents and directed them
to the rooming house to which he had referred., The house to
which he directad Agents’ and which he then pointed out is =
house bsaring the address 1209 Fourth Strest in Alton. Upon
viewing this house at this time, soures commented that there
were steps going down from the front of the house to a baseé-
ment level and it was the basement level in which he and RAY
~had hoped to obtain a room in 1959

COVER PAGE EE
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FD-302 (Rov. 1-25-60) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST!GATION

' Date __June 6, 1968 ,

.

A4 source, 1807 8. Eleventh Street,
St. Louis, uisacmri, was raeontaeted nay 31, 1%e68.

Source -advised that no further information what-
ever had come t6 his attentiom bearing om the possible
whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY, Source aaid he had not
seen JONN RAY or CAROL. PEPPER during the preceding week
but he thought he might see 'CAROL. PEPPER within the T

- following day or two since he owed her $40 he had N

" borrowed from her and he expected she might come by to see«»'ltf.’

hin in order tp collect.

- A photograph of JAMES H. C&BPENTER, Federal ]
/Burgau of - Investigation #30243, was exhibited to source.
“He' {dentified this photograph as being a photograph of =
the person he had referred to in ihe previous interview
who visited source in sbout July, 1967, and told source
at that time that he and JAMES EARIL RAY had robbed the

'bank at Alton, ¥llinois. : He identified the photograph
as being of the persom previously referred to by source
a8 JIMMY who gave.source $250 on the occasion referred

“to sbove. He further idemtified the photograph as being '

of the persom hé referred to as JIMMY who visited source

on May 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with JOHNNY (last name
unkngwn), and to whom source - had pr@vided a..38 caliber

revolver,

5 - . 'Source was: then advised that it had been’ detere
mined that the person depicted in the photograph was actually

~ in the St. louis City Jail at the time of his slleged visits
to source. in 1967; and at the time of the robbery of the
bank at Altom, Illinois. It was pointed out to him that the

vinfurnation he bad provided in that regard was, therefore,
falge.  Source then said he bad realized for the past eight
days that he had given th@ Federal Bureau of Investisation

COVER PAGE 7="F-

on __5/31/68 o St. Lonts, Wissourd _ po.f . SL 42-775

'QA-R&TBEGK_ﬁ. BRAD&EY

: Date. dictdud 8/, 3/68

" This document-containe nouher recommendations nor conclnsions of the FBI. It is the propotty of tho FBl cnd La lonnod to
your agency; it und its contents are not to be distributed oulslde your agency.
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“a bum steer” and that the information he had previously
furnished was a “bun beef” concerning JIMMY with regard

to the Alton bank robbery. In referring to JIMMY at this
time mource referred to him as JIMMY CARPENTER saying he
now recalled that CARPENTER was the laut name of the JIMMY
he had beem referring to.

S@urcs said that during the past eight days he had
been thinking about this matter and had decided it was actually
some other JIMMY who bad given him the $250 and told him he
kad robbed the bank with JAMES EARL RAY.

Bource reiterated that JIMMY CARPENTER was the person
who visited source with JOHNNY on May 13 and 14, 1968, and to
whon source gave the gun, Sourcesaid he now r@alized he
acteelly became acyguainted with JIMMY CARPENTER for the first
time in June, 1967, when they were in jail together inm St. Louis.
He said the other JIVMY he had referred to, the one who gave souree
$250 and told source he had robbed the bank at Alton with RAY
was a person withvéhom gouree had becone acquainted im 1959 in
St. louis. He insisted he did rot know the last nawme of this
JIMMY and said he could not think of anyome at all who wight
know this JIMUY except JAMES EARL RAY. Sourece insisted that
ig g&s his r@cwll@cti@a ke had introduced JIEMY and RAY in

59.

zt was pointed out to sonrge that since the inf@rmaw
tion he had furnished about JIMBY CARPENTER and the bank vobbery
now appeared to be false, source might also be lying about the
participation of RAY im the bamk robbery. Source insisted that
the otherwise unkoown JIMKY (last name unknown) had visited him
in 1867, as previcusly stated and told bim of RAY'S participa=
tion with JIMMY in the robbery.

COVER PAGE 66
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BL 44-7%5
AJR:amb

RE: JOdN KUGENE GAWROH, ASSOCIATE OF SWBJIEUT RAY

AT ST, LOUIS, KISSOURI:

Or 5-14-88, S4 ALBYERT J, RUSTYNG checked records
of the St. Louis Poligce Dept., for pertinent information re-
garding the arrest of JORNS EUGENE GAWRON on 6-2-87, by the
5%, Louis Police Dept. The following copies of reports and
eprrespondence periinsat to that meltter wers sbtained from
the St. Louis Police Dept.: ‘

CIVER pics HHA
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axy b Stealin CF THE CITY CF ST. 15 }'99) LIz staros o
BaTed "““ "35‘50‘?":{’_‘-‘) oLiCk Burg!ory Report (to include atiompts), py’ 7)’..'/\C'HV~ /7"

‘e po Tyt T T A e - TEIT mmm s "“"‘."'f’tﬁ?"- .
Y 1.Glean-up & Ger=X Ao - ) ' o~ ~
" C e .M ETROPOLITAN FOLICE DEgaRTMENZY e
2 mglc_r' / - -

l . .. -
6.-.,3_.57 Te2h A, | 3rd 3. IOW COTPLAINT RECEIVED 7 [8:FILJH (¢) INACTIVE > B
s, ,\ DATE & TIME INSPTD, SITE . (0..3):%;\310\ NS O ) STAT IO\ C :coazpr.,m\rr NU } -
__ Unknowa ____.___= _yemizs¥ (JTreropviEn) [, ' -
T RDASE 2 TIME CRIME OCCURRED . T/ % LOCATION os OCCURRENCE ~J e Q’PE oF °RE\II>ES ~
6-1-67 Q:304.M. 6-2-067 754 <7 1801 S. 11th St. - "¢ | gavern T e
+{5. VICIT GF FIRN, NAWE OF BUSINESS} V }o. RESIDENCE ADDRESS (BUS. ADDRESS, IF FIRM) [ | 11, RES. PHONE | 12, BUS, PHON
AI‘U'S Plc-CO : / ) T - ' . o T
LArthu: Gibbs {Owmer) L23 ¥isconsin : ¥O-£972), GA1-835"
I3, RACE [19. SEX |15 AGE [I6.NANVITY| 17, OCCUFATION |18, 3ARTTAL vx?iwsr I ( )EXPLOSIVES  ( )ICARRIED AWAY  ( )RIP. -
_ S .. , ' usx—:o' ( )TORCH - ( ) WORKED COMBINATION © ( ) PUNCR _
W | M 38 | Mo, |Merchant M___ | | ¢ ) OTHER - S '
720, CAN SUSPECT BE IDENTIFIED BY:[21. BUREAU'S NOTIFIED (INDICATE LAST NAME IN SPACE) 2% SCENE EXAMINED FOR LATENT -
e N R FINGERPRINTS
MO< 3 VIiCTit © ¢ 7) $13NESs hIiP@-——i?:ﬁQLLSﬁ_OI-‘_g 3§ (01212-5 SN A (R YEs FEHRy
23, VEHICLE  COLOR : : - MAXE " .+ LICENSE
USED: YEAR . Unk . ‘BODY e i OTHER
240 pmsox REPORTING OCCURRENCE TO vox.xcs 25, RESIDENCE ADDRESS - . . . . . . 26. RES. pHO\;E 7. BUS. PH__
Graybill, Don 11107 a Soulard ;’ _NONE | NONE
28, !‘&Rso\! \mo SECURED PQEMISES AND TIME 29. RESIDENCE ADDRESS \‘ . Yo o i |30, RES. PHONE | 31. BUS, PHONE
Gibbs, Arthur " . - 3723 Wisconsin i < ’ IEEE I/ 3h } #l2
32. PERSON WHO DISCOVERED T .S CRIME .- . . |33 RE (DENCE ADDRESS ‘ '/";‘;;,\{' - {34'RES. PHONE |35. BUS. PHONE
e i b . S o e ’
Same as #2L : .| - Sine as #25 LS NONE NONE
36, WITNESSES NAME - -, }37. ADDRESS 17 ”12( i |38 RES.PPHONE |39, BUS, PHONE
I . : ! / ) b o ) - , . } : .o
ST ; [ b . -
A -~ "NONE - A NONE : . : NON NONE
B. . ‘ ‘ I : .
. . : / ' -
40. TRADEMARKS OF SUSPECTS = - / 41. PWIM‘ WHERE ENTRANCE WADE 42. METHOD USED TO GAN ENTRANCE
__Business Burgler ' Pa_n_ej._under i‘ront windowr . Knock outs P’}ne]»-. i
43, PERSONS \\A.\TED/O ARRESTED -/ /  4¢. aDDR . , -.S.ARQEST.\Q
A, o X . - :-:. .

Ramsey, James Henry 150_‘5_8_.\11th St.. I ; ' . %-.2074
EST. * ( ) RACE| sex |AGE| HGT. | ¥GT. HAIR EYES [COMPLEXION BUILD <,Lor;xrxc » ' 0~ o
seruae |y | 1 |38[51871150 | Black| Browh  Med | Thin ey =

PERSONS WANTED/OR ARRESTED ! ADDRESS | - C . CITY ' © | ARRESTNO! ¥,

Gawron, Jack Eugene 1 1807 _S. 11th St. : = N X ?0'/-3
EST. " ~4 ) RACEISEX [AGET HGT.”[ WGY. T..H.AR FYES ICOMPLEXIAN BUILL |GLOTHING - . el
actua ) [y | W 16915191180 Gray i Browa__Med | Haav: SRR S
46, AN PROPERTY DESCRIPTICON, BRAND, & SERIAL NUMBER - ’ ~ VALUE Y < :
ITEM|QUAN, - e ' - - . =
xci Q, ] . . . , MONEY | JEWELRY|. FURS = CLOTHING| AUTO/MIX | TOTAL |RECD.

8) (O . ) - . . (G - (B) F) - (- @ . |- &0 (¢} oy -
Ae 2 Case»s Falstaff Beer-/ A ‘ B | 2.761 5.5218 76

- I . . ) . . o IR i ) . . . ’
B} 216 Packs Falstaff Bee - : o T B .96 1.82

Cy.1k Pac}‘a&es various br.'mds cigarett es N T ) .251 3,50
P ‘ ’ . . . . K ’ ’ ’ -
Dy - lO 00 1n quaruers Irom Juke box l0.0C : . : b 110,00
’ . . ‘g X . - . .‘ . . . .
! ' ,.f" 200 821
) :
i ! . :
. .«; B . ,.,'v;_.':/
y f
i i
. STATE ALL OVHER .RCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE, UST CONTINUATION FORM, .
YT TRANSCRIDED BY: | -~ '} .oCcESSED BY: YELETYPE NUMBER DATE OF. REPORT
CLERK NO.. ONTE CEERING DATE fen
. NONE 6-2-67

4 I -~ - - —— e

' [SUBMIITED BY (NAME OF OFFICER AND DSX, DIV.) sc“- SIGNATURE REVIEWING OFE’I:‘..‘..’:. o5, ot : . .
Pitn. Dennis Bini 5601 U LT : T i
B S e o e e Gty -
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; .1%Clean;uo b Gl s
j N . . TRO”OUT\N POL!Ct:_ DEZA RTMEND /, = S
Blll 9-] q;_:y &,_”S.:{;__g:_} in ’ . OF THE CITY CF ST.& IS ' ] & STATUS T~
LHATE & Tir1s REPORTED TOPOUCE ,2 -BISTRICT | Burglory Report (to ‘include’ ottompt:) pf) ) ACTIVE 5 )
6..2..‘.:)7 Tl AJie | 3rd  [3BLOCK jO. - |4, HOW coaPLAx\rR_/.cuv;,D 5.1-11./- CC) INACTIVE ™ -~ : \/
6. A DATE & TIME T4S€TD. SITE | . - (0,_3) RADIO: N( ) STATH u;m : | COMPLAINT NUMBER \'\\ |
__Unknovm - ) _/75/(9/ 65| ) omizeN o ey oyviEw | [ /o3 -377 ' |
[~ B.0A%E & TIME CRINE OCCURRED . ./ | 7+ LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE 7 7 [*TJPE OF PRENGES '_
16167 Q:308. M. 6~2~567 7: )5A e © 1801 S, 1lth St. - 7| lqaverwT. 7 o
;Ie. VICTIM (IF, FIRY, NAME OF BUSINESS) V ]}p. RESIDENCE ADDRESS (BUS. ADDRESS, IF , IF FIRM) . { | 11, RES. PHONE |12 BUS. PHONE
‘ . A i -
CArtts Place - ;;. g ' , . ‘ '
JArthur Gibbs (Owner) | h25’{ sconsin » ¥Q-2.972L ¢A1-8353
(113, RACE [14. 38X {15. AGE 16, NATIVITY] 17. OCCUPATION |13, éll}f%tgl. lilzs'r ( ) EXPLOSIVES ( )ICARRIED AWAY ( )RIP.
" . . . o ’ usep;'( )TORCH . ( )WORKED COMBINATION - ( ) PUNCH )
Wl M 38 },00 NMexrchant. M | j¢ yoTHER - - : L
20, CAN SUSPECT BE IDENTIFIED BY:[21. 3UREAU'S NOTIFIED (NDICATE LAST NAVE TN SPACE) 22, SCENE EXAMINED FOR LATENT
o Sk PINGERPRINTS -y .-
[0¢ ) vieTmi ¢ ) siress hlins-ﬁ% LS_ﬁ_o_r_Qr}Bé ©122% syl e pves ¥y |\
23 VEHICLE  COLOR ' ) . . . LICENSE -
USED: . - yraz « Unk. - 30DY L ; OTHER , . :
‘24, PERSOX REPORTING OCCURQL\CE TO POLICE 25, RESXDE\CL ADDRESS . , : , . 26, RES, PHONE 27, BUS, PHONE
Graybill, Don | 1107 a Souldrd . NONE NONE
28, PERSON WHO SECURED PREMISES AND TIME 29. RESIDENCE ADDRESS \ R i |30, RES, PHONE | 31. BUS, PHONE
Gibbs, Arthur ~ il 3. 23 Wisconsin ‘ ? RN B 2 N #12
32, PERSON WHO DISCOVERED T .E CRIME 3 RE }LDENCE ADDRESS ‘ /’“’;; AN { ‘341 RES. PHONE | 35, BUS. PHONE
_Same as #21 o | Simeasges VUM, L, ) yonm | nowns
36, WITNESSES NAME : L " |37 ADDRESS ) Zg { |38 RES.,PPHONE | 39, BUS. PHONE
% . "NONE . 4. i NONE LU wows NONE
. . - . N ' g / ‘ . . -
0. TRADEMARKS OF SUSPZCTS - 41 F)INT VHERE ENTRANCE WADE |42, METHOD USED TO GAIN ENTRANCE
_Business Burgler ___lPagie) under front: window . Knock out Poneld i
43. PERSONS \S'-L‘ITED/O ‘ARRESTED - e\/ ’/ 44, ADDQESS . CITY . : 9_, 5 ARQEST NQ
' Ramsey, James Henxy - 1805 S.11th_St. * ;;2074
8ST. * ( ) RACE| SEX |AGE| HGT. { WGT. HAIR EYES |COMPLEXION BUILD T.ommc ‘ ) ST
actuat ¢ ) 1 4 M 1381518"1350 | Black| Brown Med | Thi S PR .
PERSONS WANTED/OR ARRESTED T {abpgEss - [ ‘ S . ey i T[T ARRESTNG] [
Gawron, Jack Fugene 1807 S, _1lth St 0 Ba2075 g
EST.» ~4{ ) RACE|SEX [AGE! HGT. | WGT. [-.H-IR | FY®S llrovnu:xm\ BUILL [CLOTHING O w 1
bt [ W M 6915191180 f‘na.v Brown_ Yed |Hea EO
46«\ G, PROPERTY DESCRITTION, BRAND, & SERIAL "NUNMBER . A VALUE -~ =
I:.‘(i“o ‘ . T . o _ MONEY | JEWELRY|. FURS LOTHING| AUTO/MIX.] TOTAL [RECD.
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ke 2} Cases Falstaff Beer ;' 2,76 5.52,2’;'76
‘ i ) O - s ° . - < ~ . ’ i
Bi 216 Packs Falstaf; Beer L , ST L .96 1.82
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[ v« K . . . . . . .‘i . . '-
! . . A:: - B ‘ % )
. .. T )
] ; - f
H ? ‘ PRI
- ! .- w l
. [ STATE ALL OTHER .RCUUSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE, USE CONTINUATION FORM, . 4
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cu-;zex.\-o._ OATE ds.m:so. - joare ox ‘
. NONE 6-2-—67
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CU S LT T : _ .o // COUPLAINT 0. 193-379
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" were open and partly-full, On finding these ciggréffés Patn. Bini noticed
that the Viceroy‘ciwaret es had a smear of what apnoare“ to be blcod cn ..
side of the. package and guestioned qusey as tc vhere he had gotten
these cigarettes to which be stated that he had bought them last P.H,
‘from his lsndlord John Gatron who lives at 1807 S, 11th; St.

[

At this time Patn. conducted a further search of ithe Ramsey hotie
and fOU“d in the refrigator 23 bottles of Falstaff beer jand 1 bottle .cf

Falstaff beer under the night table in the bed room and lat this time
queSuloned ?eﬂﬁev as to where he hsd gotten this beer and as to Raumsey's.
~ earlier statment that there was no beer in-the houqe to ‘hlch Ramsey
:.stated the besr had not been 1n the house mhen hel went to bed This- A d
"about L:30 4. d : B . é, A
N\ ‘. . ,

- At this time Patn. u*K radloed for a district car to dSSle and
. for a.supervisor and Patn, V11cent Stehlin 5324 in charge of radio car

" P-3 and Sgt. Michael Crnkovici 433 in charge of car 3l resuonded alopg

with. DlerlCt UcteCulve James Hepkins 3579 of thls command°

.. On being informed of ‘ﬁc abcve Ln01den S by Patn. Bini the above
officers went to 1807 S. 11t§ St. where they were “letted Wy Jack

Gawron whe was placed under srrest for burglary by Patn. Binl and was at

- that time advised of his rights, those being ohe'r1ghu to have an attorney .
" the right to have an Lttorney present during queptioning, the rlght o

. have an attorney appointed for him in the event thet he could not afford’

. -one, the right not to make & statment and that 1f a statment was made. bv

thm it mould te uscd pgdlnst him in court.,

e

1

, 'ﬂanzbean:aczlqca cf thrhu,rlgﬁts and walving #ane ron,:;s

2 guestioned relative te his knewledge of the above described bux glory-

“ton which he denied any knowledge. Cawron was at this time informed of .

-the statment made tv Hemsey. that he (Gawron) had ‘sold Pamceysg“ ‘Sigareties”

. last P.ii. and.this-package of cigareties had whot apmeared te bte bLlezd .

L on sane TUrther thst whc éver hau burglarized the tavern nud eoperenily:
cut their hand es blood was fouhd on uhe cigarette machine. At tbis
‘time Gawron stated that he bad been in the company of Ramssy last P.i
bui hea nov

‘.A (.\

LAY e s i T

for

-

him se £ and certeinly none for

s arch cf-

"sold him anv c;gqrebteo &s he (Gawron; had no cigerevies

qJe.

ook

&g conduct 4 by the

- At t§$§ tiag & the CGawron homne w -
effivers and”rata. Stehiin Found in the orax ¥s of the drec jer in the- \
cerber. rocn 3 pacxzges &f Lerk, & pJC<c8€° of Tucky. Strike - 2 packages ‘

o of Farlhorc, 2 packages of Viceroy and 2 packages of Camel cigarettes -
a1l of which had no ce';lophzne hrﬂurer. when que8uloned &s to the, owner = !
ship of the=ne ciy~rattl = Oavrorn steéted that ther were e end
the reasen f{or ne. cellbdohene wrarper -was that he had bo S

- XY o eng mouta e r ! .1rb§-”-”t tnient concerning the .

S Cn further sec ©h of thoe vremiscess Tetective Heprins feund in e

& bex In the center :.om of the home under nunerous rags the following R
tools: : i . ' R
Tosludge hamuer with a 2% handle, 2 17" inch ury bars, 1 &" Wigard. - -
' ) If ADDITHOMAL SPA E IS NEEDED, 85 ANCIHER CONTIWUATION REPORT - ‘ L T m ! M
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Nl M“?}’{C”(af,t\s’\ POLICE DEPARTMENT —CZY OF &7, LOUIS

NTINUATION REPO —@

ALEER S *.: FILE N0, - FOR RECORDS SECTION - )
Ten oo : - Lt T o .o PAG[ }'0 l;‘ -
LR ' iate N . T ' A 337G
NEE TR SN S . . lcmmmmno 193379
' punch :.'8%" wood'chieel and 2 547 punches, . :

PRV S

Au thls time Cawron who is oroperly descEJoed as:

-f:GAEdCN J ”K u{\3l° nnﬂ-ﬂ¥69 Tll-retired-r esldlng 1107 S5 11th St.

k o " IF ADDITIONAL SPACE 15 NEEDED, YSE AMNOTHER com.mu;\no.\s REPORY

~wchips and glass samples from the scene and the arrested subjects ouuszae
“clothing., ‘ | _ .

“ftne layers ¢f paint on the other~side cf. the panel,

- where he furnished the estimate of missing property and secured the scene

- AR 322075 e S "'-"]i"'f‘;_

- and Reﬁsej were conveVed to the third district station where they were .

bookad per the indicated arrest registers charged Burglary and Stealing -

- and an acditional c“arge of: Possc531on of Burgldr Tools was placed
xagalnst Gawron. . e

: “The zbove described property and tools hﬁve been brvuﬂht to ans'";'ﬂ;
station and have oeen narked, packaged and are being held as ev1"ence, R

~with the exception of the sledpe hammer which was conveyed tc t he dept. "{'

lab. by Ddet. hop&lns along with a porticn of the described oanpl,'palnu- |

Fl

At the dept. lab. Chemist ¥William Sterer 3130 exa mﬁned the . slemge',

 hammer and the board penel and advises thet there is paint on the head }_
- of the sledge thet matches the dark green paint on one side cf the panel

and alsc light green paint over pink paint.over brown paint which machFQ, S

e
'

At this time uhe V1ct1n Gibbs was contzcted and csaie te the scene

and -then came to the third district stztion where he was confronted with

thearresived. subjects and_ hesr® theu mzke their original Stcum€nbu Gen ylﬂ“f”
-any knowledge of the burglery.

1

The scene was nnoto~rapned by deut, k)ﬂne 5950 and examine& for

LT v
~latent prints br.Det. Hart &<
A1ibi shcéts; criminal informstion shests 5nd warrent information '
sup“lcmv"tarlés neve been renareo and warrants will be applied for : 4
~this P.i. in the offices cf the assistant c¢ir cult attorney in this -

incidént,

Burean ¢f reccerds of th

R is dept., ner clerk Stewart 5// advises-
Ramsey hies no wanted cards on {ile however o nrior reccru is indicated

cand Gavron hes no local recerd however has wanted card # ‘ ’

~on file fugutive Cock County I1l. for Farole Viclation this jurisdiction

" has besn rotified per T1l. State Police per Detective Bill Tarcuzzo. - :
lh;: chsrge eleo added Lc,vrftfi‘?wgsu"er 2075, : AR

L@

S e

R :
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. It shéuld .be further noted tha t Gawron was questioned. by Det. - ‘*‘ A

. PR
‘Hopkins sn4 Patn., Bini relative to the ownership of the described tools BRI

‘seized by the officers to which he stated that he owns the tcols and S
.. he put them in the box v'nere tﬁey were found =evev~al days ago und has
'.,not seen them snzc.,. SR . _ :

‘:. _‘ '742_.“-_. N '{_“;_n
R ) ‘
L ..‘.'... °
0 : '
‘o -
.
. ;‘.\ PR
_ o s ; f
. Y * i
. Pdtyn. Dennis Rini 5601 T e°9‘ec Iul] Ve

- e 1 VA
Det. J“‘es Hooklns 3579 o T TTheu Virgil Alelne,1j57v' :
: / S . Yatch Commander . - .7 W o .*
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TG 5. METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF ST. LOUIS é/’w;’.f TRANAY
97 - !D‘:NNF!C‘IO\J ECTION - CRIME SCENE Mli\.LON REPORT 493557~
30FF=Nsc R thID:NT ORIG. C.N. LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR INCIDENT kgls? 6Foce. . -
Business Burglary 4193379 |° 1801 So, Eleventh St. o S
7 EXA.’.HNAT!.ON REQUEST_‘ED BY — NAME, DSN, CAR » DATE & TIME REQUESTED LOCATION OF EXAMINATION (DISTRICT)
Bini DSNft 5601 B-3 o/? b7 -9:454M | Same as # 5 ___3rd,
10 VICTIA'S NAME ~ IF FIRM, NAME OF BUSINESS SEX [RACE[AGE[14 VICTIM'S ADDRESS VICTIM'S PHONE NO.
ART'S PLACE ' ooz 15 »
5 TIME ARRIVED THiE COMPL'D. IBNGERPRINT CASE NO. " [ELEMINATION PRINTS TAKEN? PERSON(SY IN COSTOBY
10:¢L3AM il:BSAM 873 W YES Owo a KIYEs [Ono {J UNKNOWN
: POVIDER PR N B ANALYSIS
21 B Tw T VEGS.|LIFTS ' -7 A" LOCATION S. [N.S1 - tFOR IDENTIFICATION SECTION USE ONLY)
_ X B_|broken piece of glass from hold as possible evid.
5 ugaret/ce machlne ' ' ' '
)
t(- } )
.E T lf
-3 - e
a1, \ i
z. AN
o H
e
LS
O
=
B S o
! (
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wil g | Of neck of beexy (Fa.ulstaff) Btl. J
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Zi nO. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION NEGS. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION
"&.0 1 | 12 0z, Fallstaff Beer Bottle |
S¥ ~ - '
oW -
[ =
e
33
Z
£
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SAaENS: *GW( FANMEiTI OF ANY PERSONS IN CUSTODY, AND ANY OTHER PERTINEN T INFORMA‘I’ION)

t,rc:m_.nea point of entry(boards beneath 3rd largce x«gaioxvl_ngarnttp rrach'mo

‘vavle kni

2, 2 F‘alhtaff Beer cans,

T"Lﬁl“"_@_&m&,iamﬁc‘kg Janes our# 98763,

One print

s—-and _Gawron "

JP(‘ILRV onn # .LlOlOO,

Juke box, beer ootu& _ano_‘o:cfhms_sa._m

from neck of beer bottle ident. as ieft index of James Ramsev;l
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oo W _ ; A 10, ~FOR ' ' N."‘

-. . D chonas SECTION
. \ \;{/l-:' lh‘:i‘."-" 4. *"9,,,, ~ COMBLAINT N, /9} f‘/ 7
- N . \/ : :..... e

- : 2. omcu!um.'c.u. 5 GISTRICT REFORTING — o] FFORT,
1 CONccRN:'NG Burf‘la ry & Sueallng ] _G..DAM

, ) _TYPE OF ORIGINAL REPORT" 193-379 . 3- . - 1. 6 2~ 67 e ‘

. S. DATE AND TIME OF OCCURRENGE . 6. PI.ACE OF OCCURRENCE ~ 7. DISTRICT 8. LOCATION COOE .

6-1-67 9:30 A.M. & 6-2-67 7:]5 AH. 1801 S, 11th, fst. 3. - - - | ]

T, 9. VICTIM usr FIRM, NAME AND YYPE OF ausm:ss) ] ] 10. HOME Aooasss - N
AI"C’S Place R oL : 1801 S 1,th Stc R .

Arthur Gibbs (owner) - . . . .[7- oUsiNEss AcoRess
GOLTREET T  (_ '.)»' e T 3423 ‘*llqcuonSJ.n

RIS e

s e Y 3

© 12, ADDITIONAL DETAILS

,;‘MRRAN"‘ INFC RYATICN ©. - 4 o R R Y

‘fJames Henry Ramssy A R 3 207l+ . '
L .:','-'_:g..-: e Burglary & oteallng : Q/—;—a«..// -
.”';‘Jack Ehgene Cawron . 3 ?075 S
- Burglary & Stealing (_&10 /»/ﬂ .
i R Poss1ss:Lon of Burgla r Tools ¢//(//Z‘“"’/ '
LU e o Dates & 2 (fl
. . et ] b . N ."/}'f/?’;
R AP T UL S Time: ¢/~‘ S
i | Officer: /%7/&/ /f//u/ &\Jo /
b 7 D SYe/

E ANOTHER CONT!NUATION REPORT
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B ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDFD
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' “DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
" .- \GENERAL. OFFICE, SPRINGFIELD
. Ross V. RANDOLPH, DisEcror

=

s s t
d

DKVISION OF SUPER\”S}OV OF PAROLEES
RUSSELL L. HIGGINS, Supz RINTENDINT S {
203 ARMORY BU’LDINGl .o
| BPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 | * ' ’

TELEPHONE B23:7780 o ' T
‘ p . o
“June 5, 1967 A
! ;“Sgt. Burke
. .- ..Fugitive Detail-
- Lo, .. st. Louis Police D;purtnent
s N ;St. Louis, Missouxi - .
Re:. John Gawron, Mcnard No. 25261 .
. D! CUSTODY SL. LOUIS POLICE Dc.i’ARTMEN’l‘
) : g Dear Sgt. Buxke' .
i . We were notzfzcd this cate by the Illinois State Police * o
. that the above mentioned subject wanted by this Division as
' -a parole violator, is bejag held in your custody . A phene
',*111133;3 PR .call was placed to Detective Murphy, Fugitive Section, your . -
A AL - Department, who confirmed this. - . . s

Attached please find our Parole Violation Warramt to be . :

lodged as & detainer, not to interefere with pending pros secution,
. © 'Please acknowledge receipt. 6f the Warrant, and keep us adv1 sed
Vil as: to the d;sposlt101 of the pending charges.

-

Very truly yours,

T Russell Le Higgins, Superintendent
R o ' Division of Supervision of Parolees -

.c;.P_ / . .‘ ':' .
A ? ) 7o
BY! .. /\ \ '/" i ’(/‘"ZK- Fe L L
“Re B Jo;n? n, Asst. Superintendent. .
. % 303 Armory Building, Spuingfield, I1i, .
N RBJ ms ./ ‘ .
o, attachment/ . e T o A U
: V,_cq:',Board : BT T o o ‘
. Menard. o
. File i .

e
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o ?urglary & Leel:m & 2. ORIGINAL CN. 3. DISTRICT REPORTING <M|53€PGRT
: S s-Arres _ A
." C°"CER\'\° TYPE OF GRIGINAL napom‘ ' 193379 . Pris. Proc, Div. June 21, 1967
., e, D,.:E —\\D Til& OF OCCDRRE\CE 6rPLACE.OF, G OCCURRE\CE 7. DISTRICT N - LOCATIO‘\ CODE . f
B S T . L B l I &
36 1»67— 30 2 & 6-2267- 7 15 hM 1801 So, 11oh Sto 3rd, i _- et U
" vchN CIF FiRM, NAME AND TYPE OF AUSINESS) Jic. Hose Aocacs—§ . T RS
P DU ' ' BN SR S S S
1807 So. 11th S o f BRI L
: : . 1. BUSINESS ADDRESS . ‘ s . .ﬁ !
. ‘ S A
chk gugene L ! . —————————— . o SRR
L e N " 12. ADDITIONAL DETAIS A
SuppWemental to the above reporL which reflecsts the ég;eéb»

-captioned subject and the subseduent warrant issuence for the cyarge’

of Burglary & Stealing, and also held as Fuﬂltlve uprlngxleld Tlllno;s,=“
arole V::.clgtor° : ' '

: : A copy of this report, with warrant enclosure; has been ;o”—»;f
‘warded to lire R. B; Johnson, Assi.stant. Suoewlntenaanu, Divieion of Superw'

.~ vision of Parolees, Springfield, Illinois, with reference to uele,ram 1
.;ere cted to this deparument under the date of June 21, 1967, : _;'i”

- — et ——— SV, - M

Pleuse'be advised, relative to the above reference to oonm-_
unlchblon, wherein is stated the above function has regues bed warrant .o
S - return for their charge of Parole Violation, and that arraenzements
.~ . shall be handled per local Dismas Pouse, stated telegram attached to.
- “the original copy of this report, that the detainer has been cancelled

'uhlS date at our Lunlclpal Jail previouely loawed by thls 3°P8T0~‘

% ment¢-» s
5 RS Vo furuher aCulon shgll be taken in uhlS maoter per ube aboveg
; requeqv, bj thls depamment° b R ot :
. ‘ ‘R886ectfully e

R LT e e~;7zﬂzybaag,’C;albu/44~’ o

3 . ¢c=Asst, Super. R. B~ Johnson," _ Sgt. Francis Burke DSH 29A s

: Div. Par., Sprlnvfleld Ill N - Super. Fugitive Section: . :

: - (varrqnu enc° L : R

: ., :.;',6-21A-6"7-_'Copi'eslVI\‘,\'-!d,o A- - ' . 4 SN

ilﬁ;/ﬁ uﬁ.-"{i;;aﬁ .Jff;:~ };?;§i

“1F ADDITIONAL SPACE 1S NEEDED, USE ANOTHER CONTIRUATION RESORT' L.
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2
SL 44-775

With regard to GAWRON's szccomplice, JAMES HENRY
RAMSEY, as reflected in the foregoing reports pertaining to
the burglary, the following additional information was obtained
by SA ALBERT J. RUSHING from records of the St. Louis Police
Dept. on 5~14-68:

JAMES HENRY RAMSEY, St. Louis Police Dept. #98763,
FBI #375 271 E, who resided at 1805 S, 11th St., listed his
parents as C, W, and HATTIE RAMSEY, Weinexr, Ark. He listed
his wife as GLORIA JEAN KAMSEY, 15031z S. 10th St, His FBI
identification record and his photographk as contained in the
police files reflect conclusively that he could not possibly
he identical with subject RAY. {(The identification record
for example includes entrieg durlng ihe period of time subject
RAY was in the Missouri State Penitentiary.)  RAMSEY is des-
cribed in’ the police records as a white male, born |
at Grubbs, Ark., black or gray hsir, hirown eyes, sallow com-
plexion, slender build, bartender a=g laborer,

COVER pagr S35
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1
S1 44-775
AJR/ral

AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI

The following. investigation was conducted on
May 23, 1968, by SA ALBERT J, RUSHING:

Mrs. MARY L, GROSS, Chief Clerk, St. Louis City Jail,
exhibited to SA ALBERT J. RUSHING 2 record at that jail reflecting
the following information:

JACK E, GAWRON, 1807 South Eleventh Street, age 69,
a laborer, entered the jail on June 6, 1967, on a charge of -

burglary. He was released on bond June 22, 1967. He indi-
cated his nearest relative was a daughter, COROL PEPPER,

COVER PAGE T T
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 : 6-21-68

3

Date

JOHN EUGENE GAWRON was interviewed at his residence. He
stated he had no additional information to offer in view of
subject's apprehension, He reiterated he had not seen or bheen
contacted by subject since 1959,

He was unable to recall any further information concerning
the robbery of the BANK OF ALTON, ALTON, ILLINOIS, and stated it
was entirely possible that the person who had contacted him, who
was known to him as "JIMMY," might have a different true name,
;s itdis common for former convicis to use aliases, even among
friends,

It was his understanding JERRY RAY had made an
application for a passport, and that JOHN LARRY RAY was endeavoring
to sell the GRAPEVINE TAVERN for encugh meney to fimance a txip to
England,

He stated he would immediately contact this office in the

event he receives any information deemed by him to be pertinent
in this case, ‘

COVER PAGE UV

6=19-68. St. Louis, Missouri SL: 44~775
On _ at : ' _File #

SA WILLIAM H, WARFIELD :wma

SA MARVIN R, DORAN 6-20~-68
by Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It a8 the propcny of the FBI .and is loaned to )
your agency; it and {ts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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SL: 44.775
AJR:pdp

On May 28, 1968, SL 1299-C furnished the following
information to S& ALBERT J, RUSHING:

Informant was an inmate at the Missouri State
Penitentiary beginning in October 1964 and he thereby knew
JAMES EARL RAY casually until RAY's escape in April 1967.

He occasionally exchanged greetings and a few words with

RAY on the infrequent occasions when he encountered RBAY

in the penitentiary. Informant and RAY never worked in

the same area or resided in the same hall except for a

brief period in 1865 when they were both assigned to K Hall,
Informant observed that RAY was guiet and appeared to bhe 2z
"loner"” who kept to himself, never jokimg or mixing with

the other inmates., There was no indication to informant's
knowledge that RAY was on narcotics or junk, Informant knew
nothing of RAY's reading habits although he assumed RAY
-might well have been reading on occasion when RAY was in

his cell inasmuch as RAY would appeaxr to stay in his cell a
great deal of the time, Informant heard on one occasion
from some inmate that RAY tried to sell amphetamine powder
to some inmate and informant suggested a possibility that
RAY might have been selling it for BOBBY ASH, who was an
inmate from Kansas Ciiy who would have been a logical person
from whom amphetamine powder might have been obtained for
selling., There was "scuttlebutt" in the penitentiary
indicating that BOBBY ASH did deal in amphetamine.

Informant had no specific knowledge of BAY's having
been in a "leoan shark® business in the psnitentiary although
many inmates 4did engage in such activities apd RAY might
have done so,.

it was informant'’s observation that RAY attended
0 his own business and never appezrad (o have trouble with
anyone. Informant gained no indication of XAY's attitude
with respect Lo Negroes.

RAY did no% appear to have any close associztes but
persons whom informant recalls now having seen in frequent
conversation with RAY on some cccasions were the following:
RAY CLANTON from Arkamnsas, believed t{o have been released from
the Missouri State Penitemntiary about July or August 18867, and

cover page VV

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



et S —
i

o g e T T

SL: 44-775

HERBIE PHELPS, an immate from Kamnsas City whom informant
believes is still an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary.

. Informant has not seen nor heard anything of
RAY since the latter's escape except what informant has
learned from public news sources.

2 In April 1967 inbrmant was the driver of the prlson
track in which RAY reportedly escaped from the penitentiary.
Informant at that time was assigned at Renz Farm (the number
two honor farm of the penitentiary) and as the driver of the
yeison truck he made daily trips in the truck between Renz
tarm and the main prison halls accompanied by a guard, The

%ruck was used to obtain supplies, equipment, food, and various
}other things such as laundry for Renz Farm from both the main

[ prison and other places in the town of Jefferson City.  Every

(

‘.
I
1

morning seven days a week informant drove the fruck to obtain
bread for Renz Farm from the bakery at the maip prison, On
such occasions informaut as an inmate at the farm was not
permitted actually tc go behind the prison walls at the main
prison but left the truck at the truck tunnel (entrance) and

‘the guard then accompanied the truck to the point behind the

walls where the bread was loaded on the truck. Informant
understood that the customary procedure was for other inmates
so assigned’' in the bakery 1o place the bread in a bread box
which in turn was loaded on the truck. It is informant's
recollection that the box being used for the bread in the
period of RAY's escape was a box about three feet by two and
one half feet by three and one half feet and the top of the
box opened on hinges. The bread, which was already sliced
but was unwrapped, was placed in the box in layers which
were separated by brown wrapping paper. The guard on the
truck during this period of time was a guard named BURKHARDT
and he was the guard on the truck at the time RAY reportedly
escaped. Informant recalls that the day of RAY's reported
escape was a Sunday. On Sundays the truck made no scheduled
stops upon leaving the main prison until it reached Renz
Farm except for numerous stop signs and traffic lights. On

‘arrival at Renz Farm on the day of RAY's reported escape the
truck was stopped as was customary after it entered the entrance

at Renz Farm in order to make a delivery of a small amount of

COVER PAGE WW/
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